



Enrol now for: Information, Support & Rewards

## **LUFTHANSA EARLY BIRD BUSINESS CLASS FARES TO EUROPE**

This fare sheet to be used as a guide only. Refer to your GDS for up-to-date fare conditions.

Fare Reference	25.01.2016/LHCPROMO
Sales/Ticketing Period	25 January - 09 March 2016
Travel Period	01 June - 31 August 2016
Fare Type	GDS Published Fare

Update

Lufthansa Early Bird Business Class Fares to Europe

Origin

SYD MEL BNE PER OOL ADL

EUROPE Destination AGP AMS ATH BCN BEG BER BHX BRE BRU BSL BUD BUH CGN CPH DBV DRS DUB DUS EDI FAO FLR FRA GDN GVA HAJ HAM HEL IEV IST KRK KTW LED LEJ LIS LJU LON LUX LUZ LWO LYS MAD MAN MIL MLA MOW MRS MSQ MUC NAP NCE NCL NUE OPO OSL PAR POZ PRG RIX ROM SJJ SOF SPU STO STR TLS TRN VCE VIE VLC VNO VRN WAW WRO ZAD ZAG ZRH NOTE:

Destinations are subject to change due to operational reasons.

Fare Grid - AUD	FARE BASIS	ROUTING	DOMESTIC AU	SYD MEL BNE PER OOL ADL	INTERLINE PARTNERS (OAL)
Round-trip	PNCPAU1	EH TS	No	4500	ca cx oz qf sq tg 3k 4u ai jq

<b>Booking Class</b>	FARE BASIS	LH	AI	СА	СХ	JQ	OZ	QF	SQ	TG	ЗК	4U	
	PNCPAU1	Р	Z	Z	Ι	D	Z	Ι	D	Z	D	D	

NOTE: Refer to your GDS for up-to-date booking class on OAL

	AI	SYD/MEL - DEL & v.v.
loutings	CA	SYD/MEL - SHA/BJS & v.v.
	CX	SYD/MEL/BNE/ADL/PER - HKG & v.v.
	JQ	MEL - BKK/SIN & v.v.
	- 2	SYD/MEL - HKT & v.v.
		OOL - TYO & v.v.
		ADL/BNE/MEL/PER/SYD - DPS & v.v.
	OZ	SYD - SEL & v.v.
	QF	SYD/MEL/BNE - HKG/SIN/TYO & v.v.
	τ.	SYD - BKK/SHA & v.v.
	SQ	SYD/MEL/BNE/ADL/PER - SIN & v.v.
	TG	SYD/MEL/BNE/PER - BKK & v.v.
	ЗК	PER - SIN & v.v.
	4U	BER/CGN/HAJ/HAM/STR - EU1
	LH	SIN BKK HKG BJS SHA KUL TYO OSA NGO DEL BOM BLR MAA PNQ NKG TAO SHE - MUC/FRA - Europe
		ADL/BNE/MEL/PER/SYD - SIN & v.v. Code-share flights with SQ.
		SYD/MEL/BNE/PER - BKK & v.v. Code-share flights with TG.
Code-shares	OAL	Not permitted
	LH	Permitted under LH flight number, as follows:
		Within Europe, except flights operated by AP/QI/MS/TK
		ADL/BNE/MEL/PER/SYD - SIN & v.v. operated by SQ
		SYD/MEL/BNE/PER - BKK & v.v. Code-share flights with TG.
/alidity	Min stay:	6D
	Max Stay:	3M
Stopovers	-	direction at AUD 100 each.
	The turnaround point	is not considered a stopover.
<b>Fransfers</b>	One interline OAL/LH a	and one online LH/LH transfer in each direction
Surface Sectors	Permitted in Asia at pa	assenders' expense.
Surface Sectors	· • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
		d Fares can be combined within and across compartment on a half round-trip basis.
	All Lufthansa Published Example: LH Specia	d Fares can be combined within and across compartment on a half round-trip basis. Il Business Class Fare can be combined with LH Global Economy Class Fare.
	All Lufthansa Published <b>Example: LH Specia</b> All Lufthansa published	d Fares can be combined within and across compartment on a half round-trip basis. Il Business Class Fare can be combined with LH Global Economy Class Fare. d fares can be combined with any OS or LX published fares on a half round-trip basis.
	All Lufthansa Published <b>Example: LH Specia</b> All Lufthansa published	d Fares can be combined within and across compartment on a half round-trip basis. Il Business Class Fare can be combined with LH Global Economy Class Fare.
Combinations	All Lufthansa Published <b>Example: LH Specia</b> All Lufthansa published Double open - jaw per <b>Reissue fee:</b>	d Fares can be combined within and across compartment on a half round-trip basis. Il Business Class Fare can be combined with LH Global Economy Class Fare. d fares can be combined with any OS or LX published fares on a half round-trip basis. mitted on a half round-trip basis. EUR 250 - shown as DU tax code
Combinations	All Lufthansa Published <b>Example: LH Specia</b> All Lufthansa published Double open - jaw per <b>Reissue fee:</b>	d Fares can be combined within and across compartment on a half round-trip basis. Il Business Class Fare can be combined with LH Global Economy Class Fare. Id fares can be combined with any OS or LX published fares on a half round-trip basis. If mitted on a half round-trip basis.
Combinations	All Lufthansa Published <b>Example: LH Specia</b> All Lufthansa published Double open - jaw per <b>Reissue fee:</b> In case of changes that	d Fares can be combined within and across compartment on a half round-trip basis. al Business Class Fare can be combined with LH Global Economy Class Fare. d fares can be combined with any OS or LX published fares on a half round-trip basis. mitted on a half round-trip basis. EUR 250 - shown as DU tax code at require fare upsell, taxes addcoll etc., the above fee applies together with fare and tax difference.
Combinations	All Lufthansa Published <b>Example: LH Specia</b> All Lufthansa published Double open - jaw per <b>Reissue fee:</b> In case of changes tha <b>Infant paying 10%</b>	d Fares can be combined within and across compartment on a half round-trip basis. al Business Class Fare can be combined with LH Global Economy Class Fare. d fares can be combined with any OS or LX published fares on a half round-trip basis. rmitted on a half round-trip basis. EUR 250 - shown as DU tax code at require fare upsell, taxes addcoll etc., the above fee applies together with fare and tax difference. No reissue fee applies
Combinations	All Lufthansa Published <b>Example: LH Specia</b> All Lufthansa published Double open - jaw per <b>Reissue fee:</b> In case of changes that	d Fares can be combined within and across compartment on a half round-trip basis. al Business Class Fare can be combined with LH Global Economy Class Fare. d fares can be combined with any OS or LX published fares on a half round-trip basis. rmitted on a half round-trip basis. EUR 250 - shown as DU tax code at require fare upsell, taxes addcoll etc., the above fee applies together with fare and tax difference. No reissue fee applies
Combinations	All Lufthansa Published <b>Example: LH Specia</b> All Lufthansa published Double open - jaw per <b>Reissue fee:</b> In case of changes that <b>Infant paying 10%</b> <b>Involuntary change</b> <b>No-show:</b>	d Fares can be combined within and across compartment on a half round-trip basis. al Business Class Fare can be combined with LH Global Economy Class Fare. d fares can be combined with any OS or LX published fares on a half round-trip basis. rmitted on a half round-trip basis. EUR 250 - shown as DU tax code at require fare upsell, taxes addcoll etc., the above fee applies together with fare and tax difference. of adult fares: No reissue fee applies LH validated tickets to be reissued by Lufthansa
Combinations	All Lufthansa Published <b>Example: LH Specia</b> All Lufthansa published Double open - jaw per <b>Reissue fee:</b> In case of changes that <b>Infant paying 10%</b> <b>Involuntary change</b> <b>No-show:</b>	d Fares can be combined within and across compartment on a half round-trip basis.  I Business Class Fare can be combined with LH Global Economy Class Fare.  d fares can be combined with any OS or LX published fares on a half round-trip basis.  EUR 250 - shown as DU tax code at require fare upsell, taxes addcoll etc., the above fee applies together with fare and tax difference.  of adult fares:  No reissue fee applies LH validated tickets to be reissued by Lufthansa Changes not permitted.  ns of fares with different reissue fees, charge the highest reissue fee of changed fare components.
Combinations	All Lufthansa Published <b>Example: LH Specia</b> All Lufthansa published Double open - jaw per <b>Reissue fee:</b> In case of changes that <b>Infant paying 10%</b> <b>Involuntary change</b> <b>No-show:</b> In case of combination <b>Before/After depart</b>	d Fares can be combined within and across compartment on a half round-trip basis.  I Business Class Fare can be combined with LH Global Economy Class Fare.  d fares can be combined with any OS or LX published fares on a half round-trip basis.  EUR 250 - shown as DU tax code at require fare upsell, taxes addcoll etc., the above fee applies together with fare and tax difference.  of adult fares:  No reissue fee applies LH validated tickets to be reissued by Lufthansa Changes not permitted.  ns of fares with different reissue fees, charge the highest reissue fee of changed fare components.
Combinations Changes Refund	All Lufthansa Published <b>Example: LH Specia</b> All Lufthansa published Double open - jaw per <b>Reissue fee:</b> In case of changes that <b>Infant paying 10%</b> <b>Involuntary change</b> <b>No-show:</b> In case of combination <b>Before/After depart</b>	d Fares can be combined within and across compartment on a half round-trip basis. al Business Class Fare can be combined with LH Global Economy Class Fare. d fares can be combined with any OS or LX published fares on a half round-trip basis. mitted on a half round-trip basis. EUR 250 - shown as DU tax code at require fare upsell, taxes addcoll etc., the above fee applies together with fare and tax difference. of adult fares: no reissue fee applies LH validated tickets to be reissued by Lufthansa Changes not permitted. ns of fares with different reissue fees, charge the highest reissue fee of changed fare components. ture: Non-refundable (YQ/YR also non-refundable)
Combinations Changes Refund	All Lufthansa Published <b>Example: LH Specia</b> All Lufthansa published Double open - jaw per <b>Reissue fee:</b> In case of changes that <b>Infant paying 10%</b> <b>Involuntary change</b> <b>No-show:</b> In case of combination <b>Before/After depart</b> In case of combination	d Fares can be combined within and across compartment on a half round-trip basis. I Business Class Fare can be combined with LH Global Economy Class Fare. d fares can be combined with any OS or LX published fares on a half round-trip basis. mitted on a half round-trip basis. EUR 250 - shown as DU tax code at require fare upsell, taxes addcoll etc., the above fee applies together with fare and tax difference. of adult fares: No reissue fee applies LH validated tickets to be reissued by Lufthansa Changes not permitted. hs of fares with different reissue fees, charge the highest reissue fee of changed fare components. ture: Non-refundable (YQ/YR also non-refundable) hs of fares with different cancellation fees, the most restrictive refund conditions will apply.
Combinations Changes Refund Discounts Payment	All Lufthansa Published <b>Example: LH Specia</b> All Lufthansa published Double open - jaw per <b>Reissue fee:</b> In case of changes that <b>Infant paying 10%</b> <b>Involuntary change</b> <b>No-show:</b> In case of combination <b>Before/After depart</b> In case of combination <b>Child:</b>	d Fares can be combined within and across compartment on a half round-trip basis. Il Business Class Fare can be combined with LH Global Economy Class Fare. d fares can be combined with any OS or LX published fares on a half round-trip basis. mitted on a half round-trip basis. EUR 250 - shown as DU tax code at require fare upsell, taxes addcoll etc., the above fee applies together with fare and tax difference. of adult fares: IS: IN or reissue fee applies LH validated tickets to be reissued by Lufthansa Changes not permitted. In so of fares with different reissue fees, charge the highest reissue fee of changed fare components. Iture: Non-refundable (YQ/YR also non-refundable) In so of fares with different cancellation fees, the most restrictive refund conditions will apply. Not applicable Charge 10% of applicable Adult fare
Combinations Changes Refund Discounts	All Lufthansa Published <b>Example: LH Specia</b> All Lufthansa published Double open - jaw per <b>Reissue fee:</b> In case of changes that <b>Infant paying 10%</b> <b>Involuntary change</b> <b>No-show:</b> In case of combination <b>Before/After depart</b> In case of combination <b>Child:</b> <b>Infant:</b> Cash/credit cards perm	d Fares can be combined within and across compartment on a half round-trip basis. Il Business Class Fare can be combined with LH Global Economy Class Fare. d fares can be combined with any OS or LX published fares on a half round-trip basis. mitted on a half round-trip basis. EUR 250 - shown as DU tax code at require fare upsell, taxes addcoll etc., the above fee applies together with fare and tax difference. of adult fares: s: bis:
Combinations Changes Refund Discounts Payment	All Lufthansa Published <b>Example: LH Specia</b> All Lufthansa published Double open - jaw per <b>Reissue fee:</b> In case of changes that <b>Infant paying 10%</b> <b>Involuntary change</b> <b>No-show:</b> In case of combination <b>Before/After depart</b> In case of combination <b>Child:</b> <b>Infant:</b> Cash/credit cards perm	d Fares can be combined within and across compartment on a half round-trip basis. Il Business Class Fare can be combined with LH Global Economy Class Fare. d fares can be combined with any OS or LX published fares on a half round-trip basis. EUR 250 - shown as DU tax code at require fare upsell, taxes addcoll etc., the above fee applies together with fare and tax difference. of adult fares: Is: Is: Is: In the different reissue fees, charge the highest reissue fee of changed fare components. It requires the most restrictive refund conditions will apply. Nor-refundable (YQ/YR also non-refundable) not applicable Charge 10% of applicable Adult fare